



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 432 of 2015

Uttam Yadav **versus** The State Of Chhattisgarh

Order Sheet

22/09/2025	Mr. Siddhant Tiwari, counsel for the appellants. Ms. Sunita Sahu, Panel Lawyer for the State. Pursuant to the non-bailable warrant issued against appellants No. 2 to 4, the SHO, PS-Ratanpur has submitted a report that appellant No.3 Birendra Yadav has died on 19.1.2022. Death certificate of Birendra Yadav is also annexed. Though non-bailable warrant could not be served upon appellants No. 2 & 4 namely Pramendra Yadav and Dhanjay @ Mudda Yadav, however, they are present in person and are identified by their counsel. Their presence is marked. Consequently, the non-bailable warrant issued against appellants No. 2 & 4 is hereby cancelled. IA No.3 is accordingly disposed of. Since appellant No.3 Birendra Yadav has expired on

19.1.2022 and there is no application for prosecuting this appeal on his behalf, the instant appeal on behalf of appellant No.3 stands abated and is dismissed as such.

List this appeal a week after next for final hearing.

**Sd/
(Rajani Dubey)
Judge**